should be read in conjunction with the pro forma condensed consolidated
statement of operations of the Company and the historical financial statements
and notes thereto of the Company included in the Company's Form 10-Q for the
three months ended March 31, 1998.

The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is unaudited and is not
necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position of the Company
would have been had the aforementioned acquisitions and stock offerings actually
occurred on March 31, 1998, nor does it purport to represent the future
financial position of the Company.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments for
   Company   the Second Quarter   Company
ASSETS   Historical   1998 Acquisitions   Pro Forma
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Rental property, net   $2,965,384   $263,414 (a)   $3,228,798
Cash and cash equivalents   11,717   (6,700)(b)   5,017
Investment in partially-owned entity   18,034   --   18,034
Unbilled rents receivable   30,641   --   30,641
Deferred charges and other assets, net   21,672   --   21,672
Restricted cash   6,791   --   6,791
Accounts receivable, net   3,826   --   3,826
Mortgage note receivable   27,250   --   27,250
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total assets   $3,085,315   $256,714   $3,342,029
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mortgages and loans payable   $1,207,592   $167,146 (c)   $1,374,734
Dividends and distributions payable   35,139   --   35,139
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   31,510   --   31,510
Accrued interest payable   1,935   --   1,935
Rents received in advance
   and security deposits   29,651   --   29,651
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total liabilities   1,305,827   167,146   1,472,973
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Minority interest of unitholders in
   Operating Partnership   404,830   20,753(d)   425,583
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Stockholders' equity
   Common stock, $0.01 par value   558   20(e)   578
Other stockholders' equity   1,374,100   68,795(e)   1,442,895
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total stockholders' equity   1,374,658   68,815   1,443,473
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $3,085,315   $256,714   $3,342,029
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
</TABLE>

See accompanying footnotes on subsequent page

   3

   MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION
   Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)
   As of March 31, 1998 (in thousands, except share/unit amounts )
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are not
necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations of the Company
would have been assuming the transactions had been completed as set forth above,
nor does it purport to represent the Company's results of operations for future
periods.

   5

   MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (unaudited)
   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 1998
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   1998
   Company   Acquisitions  Pro Forma   Company
REVENUES   Historical   Historical   adjustments   Pro Forma
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Base rents   $  92,916   $  14,372   $1,436 (b)   $ 108,724
Escalations and recoveries from tenants   10,357   1,797   --   12,154
Parking and other   2,006   825   --   2,831
Interest income   544   --   --   544
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total revenues   105,823   16,994   1,436   124,253
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXPENSES
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Real estate taxes   10,073   1,945   --   12,018
Utilities   8,301   1,340   --   9,641
Operating services   12,693   1,782   --   14,475
General and administrative   6,196   974   --   7,170
Depreciation and amortization   16,231   --   2,972 (b)   19,203
Interest expense   18,480   --   6,590 (c)   25,070 (c)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total expenses   71,974   6,041   9,562   87,577
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income before minority interest   33,849   10,953   (8,126)   36,676
Minority interest   7,306   --   248 (d)   7,554 (d)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net income   $26,543   $10,953   (8,374)   $  29,122
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Basic weighted average common shares
   outstanding (e)   51,363   57,768 (e)
   ------   ------

Net income per basic and diluted
   common share (f)   $   0.52   $   0.50
   -   ----   -   ----